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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Dr J Williams

	Scheme
	Hargreaves Lansdown SIPP  - (the SIPP)

	Respondents
	Hargreaves Lansdown Asset Management Ltd – (HL)


Subject

· Dr Williams complains that HL delayed transferring the investments in his SIPP to Alliance Trust. He claims that the transfer should have taken place in January 2010 but was not completed until April 2010.  During this period his investments were mostly converted into cash (£198,833) in preparation for the transfer. He says that as a result of the delay he lost the opportunity to invest the cash in a rising market and has suffered a loss in the value of his SIPP of £10,000 approximately. 
· He settled with Alliance Trust, in May 2011 for £4,053.91 of the loss he claims and looks to HL to make up the difference. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

· The complaint should not be upheld against HL as they were not responsible for the delays which occurred and for failing to pass on certain information to Dr Williams. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Dr Williams opened his SIPP in 2006. The terms and conditions of the SIPP provided that if the fund was held on a non-advice basis HL would not provide any advice in relation to the suitability of the SIPP concerning various activities. A non exhaustive list of examples was given such as activities concerning the level of contributions paid, the suitability of a transfer of existing benefits to the SIPP, the suitability of any investments to be bought or sold.     

2. Dr Williams completed a SIPP Transfer Out form on 22 December 2009 asking for his full fund to be transferred out to Alliance Trust. The form was received by HL on 24 December 2009. It contained standard notes. One of which, entitled “Important Note”, said that the funds would be transferred as cash unless the investor provided HL with alternative instructions. The notes also made it clear that it was the investor’s responsibility to specify the assets to be transferred if the transfer was to be in specie i.e. transferred as stock and not encashed. Part of the form was to be completed by the receiving scheme. The form was sent on to Alliance Trust on 24 December 2009 together with a request for certain relevant information. 

3. HL confirmed receipt of the Transfer Out form to Dr Williams the same day. The letter said that on receipt of instructions from the receiving scheme and when his account was in a position to be transferred they would transfer the funds as requested. They also said that they would confirm when the transfer was completed, that the transfer usually took between two/three weeks and that they would notify him if they became aware of anything that might delay the transfer. 
4. As part of the investigation into Dr Williams’ complaint, my investigator has obtained a taped copy of the telephone discussion on 24 December that Dr Williams had with an employee of HL. During the telephone discussion:

· Dr Williams said that he was querying his SIPP and that he wanted to transfer some of his SIPP funds to a different provider. 

· Dr Williams then said that he wanted to transfer some of his SIPP as a unit trust investment rather than as cash and asked the employee of HL what he needed to do. 
· The employee of HL said that Dr Williams needed to find out whether his existing provider could accept the stock transfer and that HL needed a signed written instruction from him. 

· The employee of HL asked Dr Williams whether he wanted the whole of his SIPP transferred as stock. 
· Dr Williams replied and said no not everything and that he would let HL know which part of his funds that he would keep as stock and which ones he wanted to sell.

· The employee of HL said that HL would be happy to accept Dr Williams’ instruction via fax.

· The employee of HL called Dr Williams later on that day and said that HL had already received his Transfer Out form and had already started the disinvestment process. He also said that the unit trust holdings could be reversed . 

· Dr Williams said that he wanted to keep the SIPP holdings in the Jupiter Global Managed Fund and in Black Rock UK. He asked HL to put these investments on hold for the time being and said that he would put his request in writing via fax.    
· The employee of HL said that HL would cancel all unit trust sales until they had received Dr Williams’ further confirmation via fax. 

5. Dr Williams wrote to HL on 26 December 2009 (referring to a telephone conversation on 24 December) confirming that he wanted certain transfers to be in specie, and that the remaining investments were to be sold on 4 January and transferred as cash. 
6. The SIPP investments to be transferred as cash were sold on 4 January 2010 and realised £198,833. 
7. Alliance Trust wrote to HL on 13 Jan 2010 enclosing a transfer authority from Dr Williams and asking for the Transfer Out form, details of the SIPP and full details of the transfer value available. The form of authority had been completed by Dr Williams on 24 December 2009 and authorised HL to transfer his benefits to Alliance Trust and to accept instructions in respect of the transfer from Alliance Trust on his behalf. It specified that the total amount of transfer payment was £237,000 approx. Cash of £198,000 was to be transferred as well as investments in Black Rock UK (£10,016.695) and Jupiter Global Managed Fund (£24,444.40). 
8. The same day Alliance Trust wrote to Dr Williams to say that they would arrange the transfer of any stock and on receipt of any cash the funds would be allocated in accordance with his investment instructions. 

9. HL sent a further copy of the Transfer Out form to Alliance Trust on 15 January 2010 for completion by Alliance Trust and again asked for certain details to be provided.
10. Dr Williams called HL on 25, 26 and 29 January 2010 and again on 2 February 2010 for an update on the transfers and was told they had not yet received the completed Transfer Out form from Alliance Trust. This was subsequently received from Alliance Trust on 3 February 2010 (having been signed on behalf of the Trust on 21 January). 
11. The covering letter from Alliance Trust said that they were able to accept certain assets in specie but required full details from HL prior to acceptance. The letter  also said that they were only able to accept the cash element “for such transfers as the final transfer of assets” 
12. On 4 February 2010, HL Stockbrokers Ltd wrote to Alliance Trust providing them with the list of shares to be transferred and saying that this would be through their Nominee service and that Alliance Trust should contact HL to arrange the settlement dates and to provide their registration details. 
13. Alliance Trust telephoned HL on 25 February for an update on the transfer and were told that HL were in the process of re-registering the holdings. It seems that Alliance Trust had not received HL’s letter of 4 February. HL therefore sent a fax on 2 March asking for the necessary registration details.  The details were sent by Alliance Trust to HL on the same day.
14. Dr Williams contacted HL on 8 March 2010 enquiring about the progress on the transfer.

15. Stock transfer forms were completed by HL on 9 March 2010 and issued to the fund managers. On 12 March Dr Williams called HL for an update and was told that registration details had been received and paperwork forwarded to the fund manager. A few days later on 19 March, Dr Williams contacted HL again saying that he was anxious to have the cash element transferred as soon as possible and before the stock transfer was completed. 
16. On 22 March 2010, a letter marked urgent was sent to Alliance Trust by HL enclosing a cheque for £198,881 for the cash in Dr Williams’ SIPP. 
17. The same day HL sent Dr Williams confirmation that the cash had been transferred. They explained that once all of the stock within the SIPP had been transferred to Alliance Trust they would write to confirm that the transfer had been completed.   
18. On 27 March BlackRock confirmed to HL that the transfer of its stock was completed on 26 March. HL confirmed to Alliance Trust and Dr Williams on 6 April 2010 that the transfer of the stock in his SIPP had been completed and that the value of the stock was £41,932, the cash was £198,881 making a total fund value of £240,814.
19. Dr Williams was unhappy about the delay in completing the transfer- in particular in relation to the delay in the cash transfer. He claimed that he had lost approximately  £10,000 as a result and with the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service he accepted a sum of £4,053.91in full and final settlement of his complaint against Alliance Trust in May 2010. 
Summary of Dr Williams’ position: 
20. There were delays by HL as they received his transfer form on 3 February 2010 from Alliance Trust after which the cash could have been transferred. They failed to do this or to advise him that it was possible despite his repeated insistence that he wished to transfer his SIPP assets as soon as possible and his chaser calls to them after receipt of the Transfer form. The money was transferred on 22 March and reached his SIPP on 29 March. 

21.  He denies that he only became keen for a swift transfer of his SIPP after 19 March 2010. Until then he believed the cash could not be transferred until after the stock. Only passing comments from the Helpdesk indicated that the cash could have been transferred weeks earlier. 

22. HL did not inform him that transferring part in specie would lead to any additional delay beyond the 2-3 weeks quoted in their letter of 24 December 2009. This was contrary to their assurance that they would inform him if the time table could not be met. He had every reason to believe the transfers would be completed around mid January 2010. 

23. Had HL informed him of this it would not have been in his interest to transfer a small part of his fund value in specie.

24. HL’s failures caused seven weeks delay. During this time the price of shares rose. He calculates his loss by looking at the price of the shares he eventually bought on 6 April 2010 and the lower price he would have bought them at on 25 January 2010. The difference is the amount of his loss.
25. The argument presented by HL rests on their claim that they could only transfer the cash element after the stock transfers had been completed.  They then calculate the dates when the stock should have been transferred, and the corresponding dates when the cash transfers should have occurred. But there was no basis for HL claiming that they were prevented from transferring the cash elements until after the stock transfers were complete.  Firstly, because it is factually incorrect: the cheque in respect of the cash transfer was sent by HL to Alliance Trust on 22 March 2010, which is almost a month before the stock transfers were effected. Clearly, it was possible for HL to transfer the cash at any time after they received the completed transfer forms from Alliance Trust on 3 February 2010, but they chose not to do so or even to suggest that it could be done.
26. He rang HL on 24 Dec 2009 to seek clarification on how long his funds would be 'out of the market', and what options were available to minimise this. He asked the HL service agent whether it would be possible to modify his instruction and transfer some funds 'in specie' to minimise the amount which had to be sold and transferred as cash, and he replied that it was but he failed to mention that this would actually increase the time taken to complete the transfer of the cash element. He also questioned when the transfer might be completed, in light of the New Year holiday, and as a result, he determined the 4 January 2010 date to cash the remaining investments in order to be sure of having these funds ready for transfer, on the basis of the verbal information he had received. 

27. It was significant that HL's agent did not indicate any doubt about their ability to transfer the cash prior to the stock transfer, and offered to action this immediately. This undermines HL's defence that they were unable to transfer the cash earlier, and contradicts their statement that "HL was of the understanding that ... no other option was available to Dr Williams" 
28. If it is "standard industry practice to transfer stock prior to the cash elements”, the HL service agent would have been fully aware of this and was also fully aware that his prime motivation was to minimise the transfer time of the cash element. The HL service agent withheld information that was clearly central to his enquiry, and which would have materially influenced his decision.  

29. It is therefore incorrect to suggest that he did not seek clarification of the transfer process until 19 March 2010 as he had sought it almost three months earlier, and had no reason to suspect that he had not received reliable information on which to base his instructions.
30. He expressed frustration on 19 March 2010 that it seemed impossible to transfer the cash element if there was a problem with the stock transfer, and was told that the cash could indeed have been transferred before. This contrasts with what he had been previously told: that HL could do nothing without the missing paperwork from Alliance Trust.
31. The transfer process was initiated with HL on 24 December 2009, amended on 26 December 2009, so they could have reviewed the progress of the transfer in question on 6 or 8 January 2010 and at subsequent 14-day intervals. 
32. HL were at fault in failing to provide any notification of the delay. HL’s action on 19 March 2010 clearly could have been enacted on 3 February 2010. Had HL notified him of the reasons for the continuing delay, in keeping with their commitment, he would naturally have discussed with HL and Alliance Trust how to effect the cash transfer as quickly as possible. 

33. It is not clear how HL determine that the stock transfer should have been completed on 18 March 2010. In any event, since HL were aware that the cash transfer could be made independently of the stock transfer, the date of the stock transfer is irrelevant. 

34. He would not expect HL to provide advice about when to encash his SIPP investments, but he would expect them to notify him of any procedural restrictions which would delay the transfer, which they clearly were aware of, particularly in the context of a phone conversation where the issue of transfer delay was being discussed. 

35. His amended instructions sent to HL on 26 December 2009 could have reasonably introduced an additional 2 days into the time-scale for completion of the transfer, over and above that quoted by HL on 24 December. However, this amendment does not absolve HL entirely from all the service commitments it had previously given, and without any obligation to notify the client that this was the case 

36.  HL did not indicate to him that only the stock transfers were being delayed; instead, when he telephoned them to chase progress, they indicated that the entire transfers were blocked by a failure of Alliance Trust to provide the necessary documentation.  Eventually, when he spoke to H L on 19 March 2010, they mentioned that only the stock element was blocked, and that the cash transfers could take place immediately.  Surely, HL had a duty of care to explain the options for mitigating the delay when that delay became apparent, and not allow many weeks of unnecessary delay.  

37. A fair and reasonable resolution would be for HL to compensate him for the amount of loss incurred between the date when HL could reasonably have advised and actioned the cash transfers (following their receipt of the Transfer forms from Alliance Trust on 3 February 2010) and the date when they actually sent the cheque to Alliance Trust on 22 March 2010.  HL have indicated that they would expect to chase outstanding transfers after two weeks, so he would be willing to accept that a delay of two weeks before advising him about the option of cash transfers would have been reasonable.
38. Alliance Trust have acknowledged their failure to provide the Transfer Out form in a timely manner and have paid reasonable compensation for this. 

39. It cannot be a requirement on execution-only clients to understand the precise mechanics of how such service commitment is achieved, internal to the provider. An execution-only client relationship does not permit provision by HL of false or misleading information, or withholding of crucial information whether through intention or negligence. 

 Summary of HL’s position: 
40. HL accept that Dr Williams was not advised of the delay in transferring the stock element of his SIPP. They aim to review and chase outstanding transfers every 14 days but had failed to do so on this occasion. Dr Williams’ transfer was reviewed on 2 March 2010. It should have been reviewed on 18 February 2010 i.e. 8 working days earlier. 
41. During the telephone call on 24 December 2009, Dr Williams gave clear reasons for amending his instructions- that he is concerned about the spread of the investments involved. He did not query how amending this instruction would affect the timescales for transfer. Therefore, in the absence of a request for clarification, HL can reasonably assume that as an execution only client that he had explored his options. 
42. Dr Williams gave clear instruction during the telephone call on 24 December 2009. HL had a duty to action the instruction. HL were not required to question it or required to draw Dr Williams’s attention to alternative methods of transfer available to him.

43. HL did not explore the possibility of transferring the cash element in his SIPP earlier, because Alliance Trust had told them not to send it until the stock transfer was complete. Therefore, HL could not have enacted a cash transfer on 3 February 2010 as argued by Dr Williams as this was against Alliance Trust’s wishes and he had not asked them to explore this possibility. It was not for HL to have communicated this to Dr Williams, as they had reasonably presumed that Alliance Trust had informed him.     
44. At no point during the telephone discussion on 24 December 2009 were transfer timescales discussed. 

45. HL received confirmation on 29 March 2010 that the stock transfer had completed. Assuming that no delays had been caused by H L and the standard process had been followed; Dr Williams’ stock transfer would have been completed 8 days earlier on 18 March 2010 and not on 29 March 2010.

46. HL aim to send the cash three working days after the transfer of the stock. This means that the cash entitlement would have been transferred on 23 March 2010 and had this been invested at the next valuation point Dr Williams would have received the price on 24 March 2010. In fact the cash was transferred on 22 March 2010, which is one day earlier than expected had, there been no delay by them. 

47. As HL had not received a response from Alliance Trust to their letter of 24 December 2009, they contacted them on 12 and 13 January 2010 and were advised by Alliance Trust that they had written on 13 January 2010.  This was received on 15 January 2010. However, HL could still not proceed with the transfer in view of Alliance Trust’s letter of 21 January 2010 which said:  ‘We will only accept the cash element for such transfers as the final transfer of assets.’   As such, HL was of the understanding that the cash element should be transferred after the stock and that no other option was available to Dr Williams. 
48. It is standard practice to transfer all stock prior to the cash element. This is the case with many pension providers.  That said, in the event they receive a request from one of their clients to transfer the cash balance prior to the stock, they would endeavour to do so although it should be noted that it is dependent on whether the receiving scheme will accept this. 
49. Dr Williams contacted HL on 12 March 2010 requesting an update on the transfer. This was provided. At that stage there was no indication from Dr Williams that he was anxious to transfer the cash element of the plan as soon as possible.
50. In any event, it was not until 19 March 2010 that Dr Williams sought clarification of the transfer process and instructed HL to push through the cash transfer ahead of the stock transfer.

51. Dr Williams was an execution (non advisory) only client. Therefore, the onus was on him to request the transfer of cash prior to the transfer of stock. They would not suggest transferring the cash element where no enquiry had been made.

52. The fact that Alliance Trust has reached a settlement with Dr Williams is irrelevant to his complaint against them.  

Conclusions

53. Dr Williams claims that HL are in part responsible for his loss of opportunity to invest his cash funds as he argues that they were responsible for the delay in the transfer of the cash element in his SIPP. His main reasons are that: HL failed to warn him that his decision to transfer a small proportion of his investments in specie would result in a longer delay in completing the transfer of his SIPP and; that HL failed to tell him that the cash element could be paid before the in specie transfer was completed.  

54. Dr Williams submits that during the telephone call to HL on the 24 December 2009 that he sought clarification on how long his SIPP funds would be 'out of the market', and what options were available to minimise this. He said he also asked how long it would take the SIPP transfer to be completed. However, having reviewed the telephone call in question, I cannot see any evidence that shows that Dr Williams either raised these queries with them or that HL had failed to respond to any specific questions about it.   

55. It is clear that there were delays in the completion of the transfer of Dr Williams’ SIPP. I can make no finding against Alliance Trust in respect of any responsibility it may have for these delays. It is not a party to the complaint and has in any case reached a settlement with Dr Williams in full and final settlement of his claims against it. The fact that it has reached a settlement is, as HL suggest, irrelevant to my consideration of the complaint brought by Dr Williams against HL.

56. Dr Williams was an execution only client and gave clear instructions on 24 and 26 December 2009 that certain stock was to be transferred in specie and that the remainder of his investment was to be sold on 4 January 2010. This was a divergence from his previous instructions that all his investments were to be transferred in cash. Dr Williams says that had he known that the in specie transfer would affect the timing of the transfer of the major part of his funds (i.e. the cash) he would not have given these instructions.  But as a non advisory client it was not for HL to advise him as to his best course of action in deciding how and when to transfer his SIPP. His instructions were clear and HL cannot be criticised for complying with them.

57. The letter from HL of 24 December 2009 was clearly sent in relation to his earlier instructions and must have been received by him after he gave fresh instructions. Ideally HL could have notified Dr Williams subsequently that his new instructions would have an effect on the likely time scale for completion. But the fact that the transfer would not be completed as early as he had originally been told was a consequence of his new instruction which he could reasonably have foreseen. It was, in other words, not reasonable for Dr Williams to continue to rely on the original time estimate given by HL once he changed his instructions. 
58. I do not therefore agree that HL were at fault in failing to notify Dr Williams that his transfer would be completed later than he expected as a result of his decision to transfer part of his SIPP in specie.

59. Even if Dr Williams still expected the transfer to be completed in accordance with the letter from HL of 24 December, by the third week in January he knew that this had not happened and the reason for this. It is not correct to say that HL could have acted on 3 February when they received the completed transfer forms from Alliance Trust. They needed information from Alliance Trust to progress the in specie transfers which was only forthcoming on 2 March. 
60. It is true that during February 2010 HL did not notify Dr Williams of the reasons for the continued delay in the progress of the in specie transfer but by this time Dr Williams knew there were problems.  He also did not contact HL during February. This implies that at that stage he was not too concerned about the delays as he must have known from the lack of communication from HL that the transfer had still not been completed. He must also have known that during this period his fund remained encashed.
61. Although it is the case that HL did not inform Dr Williams of Alliance Trust’s requirement that the cash was not to be transferred until the in specie transfers had been completed it is not clear to me that this was HL’s responsibility. First, it is relevant that Dr Williams was an execution only client so that it would have been reasonable for him to have checked with the two organisations to establish exactly how the transfer was to be completed. Second, the requirement was specified by Alliance Trust and although general industry practice was not a requirement of HL. Third, this was information which could have been obtained or provided by Alliance Trust. The fact that, in the event, the cash was transferred before completion of the in specie transfer does not mean that this was always a possibility as it was dependant on Alliance Trust accepting the transfer in this way. 
62. HL have accepted that they were responsible for some delay in failing to review Dr Williams’ case until 2 March in relation to the completion of the in specie transfer, rather than on 18 February i.e. 8 working days earlier. However, I accept that this ultimately did not cause any delay in the transfer of the cash element of Dr Williams’ fund. 
63. For these reasons my decision is not to uphold Dr Williams’ complaint. 
Jane Irvine

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

18 March 2013
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